




Milwaukee Police Department 
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444
POLICE REPORT

           Case Number:  C2511050059.001      
  
              

Report Type: Supplemental Repo
Nature of Incident: SEX OFFENSE

Narrative
Title
 VICTIM INTERVIEW

This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/5/25, at approximately 1:45 pm, Detective Andrew HOLZEM and I conducted follow up regarding 
a 4th Degree Sexual Assault case where the victim (Jose PEREZ) had his buttocks pinched or 
squeezed by the suspect (Marty BROOKS), while at MO’s restaurant located at 720 N. Plankinton Ave, 
on 10/22/25, at approximately 6:15 pm. The follow up consisted of conducting a One-Party Consent Call 
with the permission of and participation of PEREZ.

The call was completed at Sensitive Crimes Division (Room # 2052), on 11/5/25, at 1:50 pm. I was 
present with Detective HOLZEM and PEREZ. The call was made from PEREZ’ cell phone 

 to the phone number of Marty BROOKS.

The phone rang once and was picked up. The person answering the phone identified himself as 
Marty BROOKS. The following is a synopsis of the recorded call and is not a word for word account of 
the phone call:

BROOKS – GOOD AFTERNOON, MARTY BROOKS

PEREZ – Marty BROOKS, Jose PEREZ.

BROOKS – President PEREZ, what can I do for you today?
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PEREZ – Well Marty, um, I’m calling because um and we need to talk about a what happened at a David 
CRAWLEY’S fund raiser and I didn’t go to the board meeting on Friday and um, I feel super 
uncomfortable about what happened and think we got to talk about this, a before, you know, I come back 
to a board meeting or do something because I’m uncomfortable about what happened.

BROOKS – Tell, tell me what you’re uncomfortable with, what happened? That I attended?

PEREZ – It’s what you did to me Marty, when we were

BROOKS – What did I do?

PEREZ - When we were standing at, when we were standing, talking, um, it’s what you did to me and 
I’m, I’m totally uncomfortable with that.

BROOKS – If I did anything to make you uncomfortable, it was purely by accident and I, I, I apologize 
profusely and at a loss what I did or what position I may have put you in so please share with me.

PEREZ – Marty, Marty, we’re adults, you know what you did.

BROOKS – Yeah, I, sir I do not. I am at a complete loss what you’re calling about. I was speaking with 
you and  I, I don’t recall saying anything that was in

PEREZ – It’s not what you said, it’s what you did.
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BROOKS – Sir, I don’t know what you’re talking about. Tell me what I did, I truly don’t know, and, and, so 
if I did something to offend you or put you in an uncomfortable position, I need to know because I, I would 
never do anything to put you in an uncomfortable situation or myself as well, so if you would please share 
with me what I did that offended you or put you in an uncomfortable position.

PEREZ – Marty, I, I’m telling you, you know what you did. I was standing next to you. You, it is, I did not 
go to the board meeting on Friday because I did not, I felt totally uncomfortable and it’s not what you 
said, it’s what you did and you know what you did Marty.

BROOKS – Sir, I, I don’t know what you’re talking about and there was no board meeting that I’m aware 
of this past Friday.

PEREZ – Okay, well, the notice went out. I thought there was a board meeting, they asked me if I was 
going to attend it and I didn’t respond at all.  I thought it was this past Friday but I am just completely 
taken back that you’re acting like you don’t know what I’m talking about.

BROOKS – Sir, I do, I have no clue what you’re talking about. That’s why I need you to tell me because if 
I did something that was inappropriate or offended, I, I, I don’t want to do it again and I  cannot recall 
anything that I did that was inappropriate or, or offensive so please, and if you’re uncomfortable telling 
me, tell it to and she’ll tell me but I would never do anything knowingly that, that would put anybody 
in a bad situation. So if you’re calling me to tell me I did that, please complete the story so I can be aware 
of it.

PEREZ – saw what you did too.

BROOKS – Well, then I’ll call her right now because I’m at a completely at a loss of what I could have 
done, and, and the fact that you won’t tell me even concerns me because I want to adjust the behavior if 
it was offensive.
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PEREZ – Okay, um, I, I, I’m, I’m, I’m disappointed that you’re acting like you don’t know what you did. I 
really

BROOKS – Sir, well, you know, I, I appreciate that you’re calling me to tell me that I did something 
inappropriate in your presence. Ah, the, the fact that I don’t know what it

PEREZ – The fact, the fact that you’re acting that way and you want me to tell you that you pinched my 
butt.

BROOKS – Oh come on, I did not do that!

PEREZ – You did to.

BROOKS – That, that is bullshit, no sir I did not do that! No sir! And I take offense that you’re, you’re 
telling me this now! I did nothing to touch you sir! If I did anything, I would have touched you on the 
shoulder in an affection manner! I do not touch people inappropriately sir! So there may have been 
someone else in the area around us but it was not me and I will talk, I will talk to and find out about 
it, cause I’m insulted that you’re accusing me of that!

PEREZ – Well, um that’s what happened, and so um

BROOKS – Okay, well, I, I, I, look, I cannot refute what you think happened and I apologize for losing my 
temper and if you choose to bring that to the board, I respect that, you have every right to it. I’m going to 
call  because I, I did not do anything a in that regard, nothing sir. And if you think I did, I am so, so 
sorry but that is not something that I do. And, and I apologize if you think I did it, I know I did not but I 
certainly um, a will take a, I can’t take responsibility for something that I did not do. I, I apologize if you 
feel that I did that, I did not do that sir.
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PEREZ – Okay, goodbye. 

 

PEREZ ended the phone call at 1:56 pm. The recording was six minutes and fifteen seconds in duration.

At the conclusion of the phone call, Detective HOLZEM took photos of PEREZ’ phone, specifically his 
text conversation with  regarding. The text message conversation that was 
photographed reads as follows:

PEREZ – Wednesday, Oct 22 8:18 PM

               Need to talk to you. Please let me know when.

– 8:18 PM SMS

               Two red exclamation points

PEREZ – Saturday, Octo 25 3:47 PM

               Thanks but can’t make play. Forgot to let you know yesterday for 

 

               You are welcome!

PEREZ – Sunday, Oct 26 11:17 AM

               We need to talk

--------------------------------------------------------Unread-------------------------------------------------------------------------
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                                                                                 4:33 PM

               Hi are you available?

4:33 PM

The above listed photographs of the text messages and the one-party consent call recording were both 
placed on Axon.com by Detective HOLZEM.

End of Report
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This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/6/25, at approximately 1:30 pm, Detective Andrew HOLZEM and I conducted follow up regarding 
a 4th Degree Sexual Assault case where the victim (Jose PEREZ) stated that his buttocks was pinched 
or squeezed by the suspect (Marty BROOKS), while at MO’s restaurant located at 720 N. Plankinton 
Ave, on 10/22/25, at approximately 6:15 pm. The follow up consisted of locating and interviewing a 
possible witness , W/F, 

Detective HOLZEM and I arrived at  and knocked on the door.   
answered the door and invited us inside. I asked  if she had any idea why 

we were there to speak to her and she stated that she believed that it might have something to do with 
President PEREZ and Marty BROOKS. I informed her that was the reason that we were there to speak to 
her and asked her if she could tell us what she witnessed.

 stated that she was at a fundraiser located on the second or third floor of MO’s restaurant 
(720 W. Plankinton Ave). She stated that she arrived with  and upon getting to the second or 
third floor, she was standing kind of in a circle with and began talking to Marty BROOKS and President 
Jose PEREZ. She stated that they were talking for approximately ten minutes when she observed Marty 
BROOKS reach his hand towards President PEREZ’ buttocks. She stated that she did not see BROOKS’ 
hand make contact with PEREZ’ buttocks but she did observe his hand moving in that direction and 
believed that he did touch his buttocks. She stated that it was a quick motion or touch and it did not 
appear to her that BROOKS was attempting to caress or keep his hand on PEREZ’ buttocks. She stated 
that they were having a good-natured conversation and neither BROOKS or PEREZ appeared to be 
angry before or after the incident. She stated that she does not remember exactly what they were talking 
about but she remembers that they were laughing and everything seemed to be fine.  She stated that she 
was not intoxicated and that PEREZ and BROOKS did not appear to be intoxicated. She stated that she 
thought it was unusual or weird but she quickly forgot about it as the three of them continued to talk. She 
stated that they continued to talk for approximately five more minutes and then PEREZ left the restaurant 
to go to the Milwaukee Bucks game with
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stated that she didn’t think any more about it until PEREZ arrived back at the fundraiser a 
couple of hours later. She stated that PEREZ was with  and  She stated that 
PEREZ asked her if she observed what Marty BROOKS did and she stated that she did. She stated that 
they did not really talk about it but she realized that it bothered PEREZ.

 stated that she didn’t really think about it again until she received a phone call from Marty 
BROOKS on Wednesday (11/5/25). She stated that BROOKS asked her what PEREZ was talking 
about. She stated that she informed BROOKS that he touched PEREZ’ buttocks while he was talking 
with his hands and BROOKS sounded shocked. She stated that BROOKS became extremely emotional 
and asked her to fix it.

stated that she attempted to call PEREZ but he didn’t answer his phone.

 stated that she is close to BROOKS and to PEREZ. She stated that she feels bad that she 
is caught in the middle of this situation. She stated that she feels bad for BROOKS who is upset and she 
feels bad for PEREZ who is obviously upset about what happened.

Detective HOLZEM and I thanked  for taking the time to speak to us and left her with our 
contact information.

End of Report
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later he left the restaurant. Perez stated he called  and she and  and the  
 came and picked him up from the restaurant and they went to the Bucks game together. 

Perez stated while at the Bucks game he sent a text message to at 8:18 pm stating, "Need to talk 
to you. Please let me know when." Perez stated  highlighted his message by sending back two red 
exclamation points which he felt meant that she knew what he was talking about and that she would be 
willing to talk to him.

Perez stated during the Bucks game the owner of Mo's steakhouse text messaged him asking him to 
come back to the restaurant. Perez asked  and  if they wanted to get a drink at Mo's 
after the Bucks game and they agreed. Perez stated at 8:45 pm he went back to Mo's steakhouse and 
when he arrived he saw that  was still at the restaurant. Marty was not there. Perez spoke to  
after arriving back at Mo's steakhouse. Perez asked  if she saw what Marty did to him and she 
stated she did see it and she laughed. Perez stated he wanted to talk to  more about what Marty did 
but he did not talk to her further while at Mo's. He exchanged the text message "Thanks but can't make 
play. Forgot to let you know yesterday  The text message was sent by Perez to  on 
October 25, 2025 at 3:47 pm.  responded by stating, "You are welcome!" Perez stated the text 
message was in response to a missed voicemail invitation from  to  to go to a play. 
Perez sent  an additional text message stating, "We need to talk" on Sunday October 26, 2025. 
There was no response to the message. Perez stated he gave up on talking to  mostly due to the 
way she reacted when he confirmed with her that she saw Marty pinch his butt.

Perez stated during the incident he was dressed in a black bomber jacket and black slacks. He stated 
Marty was wearing a blue suit. Perez stated he has seen Marty in the past at social events that he 
attends due his position as an Alderman. He stated his relationship with Marty is solely a business 
relationship. Perez stated he has Marty's cell phone number and he has communicated with Marty in the 
past over the phone for business purposes. Perez last communicated with Marty prior to the incident at 
Mo's approximately six weeks prior to the incident over the phone. Perez looked at his phone and saw 
that he and Marty called each other on September 19th and talked over the phone for less than one 
minute. Perez did not receive any communication from Marty after the incident at Mo's. Perez stated 
approximately nine months ago He was on a Milwaukee board where Marty's salary as the CEO of the 
Wisconsin Center District was up for a raise and he voted against giving Marty a raise. Perez stated the 
overall vote gave Marty a raise anyway. Perez stated there was a black and white ball event on 
November 1, 2025 that he (Perez) did not intend due to the knowledge that Marty was going to be 
present at the event. Perez stated he also missed the last board meeting because she thought Marty 
would be there and he wanted to avoid him.

Perez stated when Marty pinched his butt he felt violated. He felt it was done in a sexual way and also 
that it was like a "screw you" / "power move". Perez stated he thought about what to do about what Marty 
did to him and ultimately he decided to do what he would recommend anyone do if they were in the same 
situation so that is what caused him to report the incident to police.
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Perez identified Marty Brooks from an image that was shown to him from the visit Milwaukee website. 
The image showed Marty Brooks' face and was pulled from the website that identified him as the CEO of 
the Wisconsin Center District. The page included a summary of Brooks' biography.
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Brooks stated he called his attorney and spoke about what Perez stated. He then called  who 
stated she remembered the conversation which was business related.  stated she saw Brooks 
touch Perez but she didn't think anything of it. He then placed a third call to his Vice President of Human 
Resources and directed there to be an investigation. Brooks asked if there was video of what he did and 
if there was he wanted to see it so he didn't do it again. I asked Brooks if there was any issue between 
him and Perez. Brooks stated he and Perez are acquaintances and they have done business and had 
meetings together. He stated he has never been out with Perez socially and their relationship is only 
professional. Brooks stated he has no ill will and no issues with Perez. Brooks stated it was possible that 
he touched Perez' arm while talking with his hands but he adamantly denied ever touching or pinching 
Perez' butt at any time. Brooks stated he was not intoxicated during the incident and he rarely ever 
drinks. He stated he was drinking club soda at the event at Mo's. Brooks stated he has never previously 
been accused of doing anything like this. The interview concluded at 3:46 pm
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This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/7/25, at approximately 12:00 pm, Detective Andrew HOLZEM and I conducted follow up 
regarding a 4th Degree Sexual Assault case where the victim (Jose PEREZ) stated that his buttock was 
pinched or squeezed by the suspect (Marty BROOKS), while at MO’s restaurant located at 720 N. 
Plankinton Ave, on 10/22/25, at approximately 6:15 pm. The follow up consisted of locating and 
interviewing disclosure witnesses  H/F, and  H/M, 

Detective HOLZEM and I arrived at the residence and they invited us inside of their 
home. Detective HOLZEM and I were invited to sit at their dining room table where we interviewed both 
witnesses.

 and  informed us that they were not sure what the exact day was but they know that it was 
the day that the Milwaukee Bucks had their first home game. They stated that they were with  

  and they picked up the victim from MO’s restaurant. They stated that they drove the victim 
and  to the Bucks stadium and they were watching the game together. They stated that during 
halftime, they stood up and began walking towards the restaurant within the stadium when the victim 
informed them that a guy pinched his ass earlier in the evening while he was at Mo’s restaurant. They 
stated that the victim did not appear to be angry but he did appear to be shocked and it appeared that the 
incident did bother him. They stated that the victim appeared to be thinking about the incident as they 
changed the subject and began making small talk about other things.

 and  stated that the victim only mentioned the incident and did not talk about the details or 
who was involved in the incident.

 and  stated that a short time later, the victim asked them if they wanted to go back to Mo’s 
restaurant with him and get something to eat. They stated that they left the Milwaukee Bucks game early 
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and went back to Mo’s where they walked up to the third floor and began talking to each other as well as 
other people present on the third floor. They stated that they ate dinner and then they dropped the victim 
and  off at the victim’s car and then they drove home.

 stated that she did not think anymore about what the victim had told them until she received a 
phone call from    who informed her that the police were involved regarding the 
above listed incident and that the police might be calling her to interview her regarding.

Detective HOLZEM and I thanked  and  for their cooperation and we ended the interview.

End of Report
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This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/7/25, at approximately 1:00 pm, Detective Andrew HOLZEM and I conducted follow up regarding 
a 4th Degree Sexual Assault case where the victim (Jose PEREZ) stated that his buttock was pinched 
or squeezed by the suspect (Marty BROOKS), while at MO’s restaurant located at 720 N. Plankinton 
Ave, on 10/22/25, at approximately 6:15 pm. The follow up consisted of locating and interviewing a 
disclosure witness  H/F,

Detective HOLZEM and I arrived and parked our unmarked squad car on the street in front of  
home.  came out to our unmarked squad car where the interview occurred.

stated that she went to the Milwaukee Bucks season opener with   and  
as well as the victim. She stated that she was riding with and in their vehicle and 

they drove to Mo’s Steakhouse where the victim was located. She stated that the victim came out of Mo’s 
and got into the backseat of vehicle with her. She stated that while the  were driving 
them to the stadium, the victim stated that Marty pinched his butt. She stated that the victim stated 
“you’re not going to believe this, Marty pinched my butt”. She stated that the victim appeared to be in 
disbelief and she asked the victim if Marty was drunk. She stated that the victim immediately responded 
“don’t know, does it matter?” She stated that the victim stated that he didn’t want to talk about it anymore 
and that was all that was said while they were in the car. She stated that she was not sure if the  
overheard her and the victim talking about the incident while they were inside of the car.

 stated that it was briefly discussed while inside of the stadium at the Bucks game. She stated 
that she knows that the were a part of that brief discussion but she doesn’t really remember 
what was said other then the victim informing them that a man pinched his butt while at Mo’s restaurant.
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stated that she has met Marty in the past but she stated that she has only said hello to him and 
she does not believe that she could pick him out of a crowd.

Detective HOLZEM and I thanked  for her cooperation and ended our interview.

End of Report
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This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/6/25, at approximately 3:00 pm, I conducted follow up regarding a 4th Degree Sexual Assault case 
where the victim (Jose PEREZ) stated that his buttock was pinched or squeezed by the suspect (Marty 
BROOKS), while at MO’s restaurant located at 720 N. Plankinton Ave, on 10/22/25, at approximately 
6:15 pm. The follow up consisted of responding to Mo’s Steakhouse located at 720 N. Plankinton Ave in 
an attempt to locate surveillance video regarding.

Upon arrival, I observed that the doors were locked. I knocked on the doors and nobody answered. I then 
called the restaurant and spoke with an unknown female who informed me that the manager would begin 
working at 5:00 pm or 6:00 pm.

At approximately 6:00 pm, I called and spoke to the Mo’s Steakhouse  
who asked me what I was investigating and I informed him that we were investigating one person 
touching another person inappropriately while being on the third floor of his restaurant.  
informed me that they did not have surveillance cameras on the third-floor dining room yet because it 
was recently remodeled. He stated that there are video cameras in the third-floor hallway. He stated that 
he believes that the video only keeps for approximately a week and he informed me that I would have to 
contact the  ( ) who has access to the surveillance video for the entire 
building. He gave me contact information. 

 stated that he does not believe that this could have happened on the third floor because he 
doesn’t allow just anybody on the third floor of his restaurant. He stated that he only allows certain people 
on the third floor and they have to have special access to get onto the third floor.
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I thanked  for his cooperation and ended the phone call.

On 11/7/25, I called and discovered that she was out of the office until 11/14/25. I was able to 
speak to  who is also a building manager but was working from home. She 
informed me that she believed that the surveillance video remains in the system for approximately three 
to four weeks. She informed me that there are no surveillance cameras in the third-floor dining area of 
Mo’s Steakhouse but stated that there are cameras in the hallway of the third floor. She stated that there 
are no entrance cameras that would capture who is coming or going from Mo’s Steakhouse. She stated 
that there are main entrance building cameras that capture people entering the building but the video 
does not reveal if the person entering the building then enters Mo’s Steakhouse. She informed me that 
she would be back to working in the office on 11/11/25, from 7:00 am to 4:00 pm and she would allow me 
to view the surveillance cameras at that time.

On 11/11/25, at 9:00 am, I called and spoke to who informed me that she was stuck in 
Indiana due to the large amount of snowfall that they received on the previous couple of days. She stated 
that she was currently on her way back to Milwaukee and would be back in her office on 11/12/25, from 
7:00 am to 4:00 pm. I informed  that I would call her on 11/13/25 to try to set up a time to 
meet and then I ended the call.

On 11/12/25, at approximately 11:00 am, I met with  who showed me the two exterior 
video angles that cover MO’s Steakhouse entrance / exit. I observed that one of the angles is located 
south of MO’s entrance and faces south, which would capture people walking north towards the entrance 
but would not clarify who enters or exits MO’s Steakhouse. I observed that the second camera is located 
to the south of MO’s entrance / exit but points towards the entrance. It is a decent distance away from the 
entrance / exit and makes it difficult to identify who walks in or out of MO’s Steakhouse. She informed me 
that they did not have any cameras in MO’s Steakhouse and did not have any cameras in the third-floor 
hallway of MO’s Steakhouse.

I asked  if I could obtain the video from 10/22/25, 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm and she informed 
me that she did not have the ability to download the video but would have her IT personnel download it to 
a to a thumb-drive and she would call me when it was ready for pick up.

I then changed locations to MO’s Steakhouse and asked for   
 The unknown employee that I was speaking to called by phone and I spoke to 

him. He informed me that he does not have any cameras inside of the restaurant but has recently 
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ordered cameras. He stated that a security guard informed him that they believed that there was a 
camera in the third-floor hallway but he would have to defer to the building manager ). It 
should be noted that I did not observe any cameras inside of the restaurant while inside.

End of Report
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This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/14/25, at approximately 9:00 am, I spoke to  (Zilber Property Group) by 
phone and she informed me that the surveillance video was burned to a thumb-drive and was ready for 
pick up.

At approximately 11:00 am, I arrived and parked in front of 710 N. Plankinton Avenue. As I parked, 
 approached my squad car and handed me a thumb-drive, her business card and 

informed me that the video was burned from 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm as requested. I thanked  
for her help and ended the contact.

On 11/19/25, I viewed the surveillance video and observed that thumb-drive contained two exterior video 
angles.

Camera #1 was affixed to the exterior of the building at an elevated position, south of the main building 
door (710 N. Plankinton Ave), pointing to the northwest, which covers the area of MO’s main entrance 
door and Plankinton Ave. I observed the following on Camera #1:

               -At 4 minutes and 20 seconds into the video, a purple four door Hyundai car pulls up and stops 
in front of MO’s Steakhouse and it appears that  exits the rear passenger door of the 
vehicle followed by a middle-aged white male and both walked into MO’s Steakhouse.

               -At 34 minutes and 52 seconds into the video, it appears that the victim exits the exit of the main 
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building exit (710 N. Plankinton Ave), walks north as he crosses Plankinton Ave, turns and walks south 
down Plankinton Ave until he’s out of camera view.

Camera # 1 was 2 hours and 3 minutes in length and I did not reveal anything of evidentiary value on the 
video. It should be noted that I did observe several people that were similar in appearance to BROOKS 
but I could not definitively say that the subjects were BROOKS.

Camera # 2 was affixed to the exterior of the building at an elevated position to the north of the main 
building entrance / exit located at 710 N Plankinton Ave, pointing to the southwest, which covers the 
building’s main entrance, a portion of N. Plankinton Ave and the W. Wisconsin Ave / N. Plankinton Ave 
intersection. I observed the following on Camera #2:

               -At 34 minutes and 17 seconds, I observed the victim exit the main entrance / exit doors to the 
main building located at 710 N Plankinton Ave. The victim walked north out of camera view and seconds 
later re-appeared walking south on N. Plankinton Ave where he entered the rear driver’s door of a silver 
SUV, which then drove north out of camera view.

I did not observe anything else of evidentiary value on Camera # 2 and it was 2 hours and 7 minutes in 
length. It should be noted that I did not observe the victim arriving on video and at no time did I observe 
BROOKS on video.

The thumb-drive was placed on MPD Inventory # C25 11050059, Item #1.

End of Report
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Report Type: Supplemental Report
Nature of Incident: SEX OFFENSE

Narrative
Title
 DA APPEARANCE

This report is written by Detective Guy FRALEY, SCD, Day Shift.

On 11/24/25, Detective HOLZEM was informed by ADA KARSHEN that she was no processing the case 
against Marty BROOKS because she did not believe that she could prove the sexual gratification or 
sexual humiliation elements of the crime.

End of Report
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